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GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) - unaudited

July 1,
2018

December 31,
2017

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,425 $ 52,795
Trade accounts receivable 383,625 243,365
Income taxes receivable 4,344 3,891
Inventories (note 4) 969,710 945,738
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other current assets 87,580 62,092

Total current assets 1,486,684 1,307,881

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 1,017,606 1,035,818
Intangible assets 401,276 401,605
Goodwill 226,670 226,571
Other non-current assets 9,516 8,830

Total non-current assets 1,655,068 1,672,824

Total assets $ 3,141,752 $ 2,980,705

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 293,822 $ 258,476

Total current liabilities 293,822 258,476

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt (note 5) 900,000 630,000
Deferred income taxes 5,884 3,713
Other non-current liabilities 38,472 37,141

Total non-current liabilities 944,356 670,854

Total liabilities 1,238,178 929,330

Equity:
Share capital 153,374 159,170
Contributed surplus 32,654 25,208
Retained earnings 1,689,695 1,853,457
Accumulated other comprehensive income 27,851 13,540

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company 1,903,574 2,051,375

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,141,752 $ 2,980,705

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data) - unaudited

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Net sales (note 13) $ 764,193 $ 715,368 $ 1,411,461 $ 1,380,726
Cost of sales 548,252 502,102 1,019,738 978,714
Gross profit 215,941 213,266 391,723 402,012
Selling, general and administrative expenses 91,934 89,346 185,009 178,551
Restructuring and acquisition-related costs (note 6) 2,993 2,818 9,374 9,380
Operating income 121,014 121,102 197,340 214,081
Financial expenses, net (note 7(b)) 8,007 7,559 13,241 12,283
Earnings before income taxes 113,007 113,543 184,099 201,798
Income tax expense 3,979 5,825 7,192 10,560
Net earnings 109,028 107,718 176,907 191,238
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of related
income taxes (note 9):

Cash flow hedges 10,785 (19,950) 14,311 (25,290)
Comprehensive income $ 119,813 $ 87,768 $ 191,218 $ 165,948
Earnings per share (note 10):

Basic $ 0.51 $ 0.48 $ 0.82 $ 0.84
Diluted $ 0.51 $ 0.48 $ 0.82 $ 0.84

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Six months ended July 1, 2018 and July 2, 2017 
(in thousands or thousands of U.S. dollars) - unaudited

Share capital
Contributed

surplus

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Retained
earnings

Total
equityNumber Amount

Balance, December 31, 2017 219,199 $ 159,170 $ 25,208 $ 13,540 $ 1,853,457 $ 2,051,375
Adjustments relating to adoption of new 
    accounting standards (note 2(d)) — — — — (1,515) (1,515)
Adjusted balance, January 1, 2018 219,199 159,170 25,208 13,540 1,851,942 2,049,860
Share-based compensation — — 7,307 — — 7,307
Shares issued under employee share

purchase plan 29 860 — — — 860
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of

stock options 30 812 (255) — — 557
Shares repurchased for cancellation (10,230) (7,468) — — (290,671) (298,139)
Dividends declared — — 394 — (48,483) (48,089)
Transactions with shareholders of the

Company recognized directly in equity (10,171) (5,796) 7,446 — (339,154) (337,504)
Cash flow hedges (note 9) — — — 14,311 — 14,311
Net earnings — — — — 176,907 176,907

Comprehensive income — — — 14,311 176,907 191,218

Balance, July 1, 2018 209,028 $ 153,374 $ 32,654 $ 27,851 $ 1,689,695 $ 1,903,574

Balance, January 1, 2017 230,218 $ 152,313 $ 23,198 $ 40,611 $ 1,903,525 $ 2,119,647
Share-based compensation — — 7,972 — — 7,972
Shares issued under employee share

purchase plan 30 786 — — — 786
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of

stock options 63 1,336 (467) — — 869
Shares issued or distributed pursuant to

vesting of restricted share units 84 1,136 (1,136) — — —

Shares repurchased for cancellation (5,957) (3,918) — — (153,311) (157,229)
Dividends declared — — 227 — (43,054) (42,827)
Transactions with shareholders of the

Company recognized directly in equity (5,780) (660) 6,596 — (196,365) (190,429)
Cash flow hedges (note 9) — — — (25,290) — (25,290)
Net earnings — — — — 191,238 191,238
Comprehensive income (loss) — — — (25,290) 191,238 165,948

Balance, July 2, 2017 224,438 $ 151,653 $ 29,794 $ 15,321 $ 1,898,398 $ 2,095,166

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) - unaudited

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:

Net earnings $ 109,028 $ 107,718 $ 176,907 $ 191,238
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash flows from

(used in) operating activities (note 11(a)) 55,899 48,317 101,058 91,324
164,927 156,035 277,965 282,562

Changes in non-cash working capital balances:
Trade accounts receivable (34,969) (2,315) (144,795) (81,787)
Income taxes (1,646) (5,849) (478) (2,768)
Inventories 14,936 27,503 (29,126) 45,706
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other current assets (11,166) (6,287) (12,373) (10,885)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,759) 10,766 21,516 12,911

Cash flows from operating activities 130,323 179,853 112,709 245,739

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (31,101) (17,213) (52,484) (41,187)
Purchase of intangible assets (11,885) (574) (12,908) (1,344)
Business acquisitions — (9,094) (99) (102,119)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 10,715 23 10,769 164

Cash flows used in investing activities (32,271) (26,858) (54,722) (144,486)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:
Increase (decrease) in amounts drawn under long-term

bank credit facilities 125,000 (66,000) 270,000 105,000
Dividends paid (23,026) (21,277) (48,089) (42,827)
Proceeds from the issuance of shares 415 1,227 1,336 1,579
Repurchase and cancellation of shares (209,177) (78,606) (291,702) (157,229)
Share repurchases for settlement of non-Treasury RSUs (594) — (594) —

Cash flows used in financing activities (107,382) (164,656) (69,049) (93,477)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents denominated in foreign currencies (711) 431 (308) 846

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during
the period (10,041) (11,230) (11,370) 8,622

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 51,466 58,049 52,795 38,197
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 41,425 $ 46,819 $ 41,425 $ 46,819

Cash paid during the period (included in cash flows from (used in) operating activities):
Interest $ 5,239 $ 3,105 $ 10,826 $ 8,279
Income taxes, net of refunds 4,374 7,933 5,187 8,670

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information (note 11).
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended July 1, 2018 
(Tabular amounts in thousands or thousands of U.S. dollars except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

1. REPORTING ENTITY:

Gildan Activewear Inc. (the "Company" or "Gildan") is domiciled in Canada and is incorporated under the Canada 
Business Corporations Act. Its principal business activity is the manufacture and sale of activewear, hosiery, and 
underwear. The Company’s fiscal year ends on the Sunday closest to December 31 of each year.

The address of the Company’s registered office is 600 de Maisonneuve Boulevard West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec. 
These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are as at and for the three and six months ended 
July 1, 2018, and include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. The Company is a publicly listed entity and 
its shares are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange and New York Stock Exchange under the symbol GIL.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION:

(a) Statement of compliance:
These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the Company’s fiscal 2017 audited consolidated financial statements. The Company applied the 
same accounting policies in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
as those disclosed in note 3 of its most recent annual consolidated financial statements, except for the adoption of 
new standards effective as of January 1, 2018 as described below in notes 2(d) and 2(e).

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of 
Directors of the Company on August 1, 2018.

(b) Seasonality of the business:
The Company’s net sales are subject to seasonal variations. Net sales have historically been higher during the second 
and third quarters.

(c) Operating segments:
For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company managed and reported its business under two operating 
segments, Printwear and Branded Apparel, each of which was a reportable segment for financial reporting purposes 
with its own management that was accountable and responsible for the segment’s operations, results, and financial 
performance. These segments were principally organized by the major customer markets they served. 

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company consolidated its organizational structure and implemented executive 
leadership changes as part of an internal reorganization. The Company combined its Printwear and Branded Apparel 
operating businesses into one consolidated divisional operating structure centralizing senior management, as well 
as marketing, merchandising, sales, distribution, and administrative functions to better position the Company to 
capitalize on growth opportunities within the evolving industry landscape. As a result, the Company has transitioned 
to a single reporting segment.

(d) Initial application of new or amended accounting standards in the reporting period:

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the following new accounting standards: 

Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, establishes principles for reporting and disclosing the nature, 
amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s contracts with customers. IFRS 
15 provides a single model in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers and supersedes 
IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue, and a number of revenue-related interpretations (IFRIC 13, 
Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of 
Assets from Customers, and SIC-31, Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services).  
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued):

(d) Initial application of new or amended accounting standards in the reporting period (continued):

The Company adopted the new standard on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective transition method, 
with the effect of initially applying this standard being recognized at January 1, 2018. Results for the reporting periods 
beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented in accordance with IFRS 15, while the information presented for 2017 
has not been restated and continues to be presented, as previously reported, in accordance with our historic 
accounting under IAS 18 and related interpretations. 

As of January 1, 2018, the Company recorded a net reduction to opening retained earnings of $0.7 million, net of 
tax, representing the gross margin on net sales of $2.1 million for which revenue recognition is delayed under the 
new standard. The impact of applying IFRS 15 resulted in a reduction of net sales of $1.0 million and a reduction in 
gross profit, operating income, and net earnings of $0.3 million for the three months ended July 1, 2018. For the six 
months ended July 1, 2018, the impact of applying IFRS 15 resulted in a reduction of net sales of $2.0 million and 
a reduction in gross profit, operating income, and net earnings of $0.6 million. There were no material impacts on 
the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position and cash flows as at and 
for the three and six months ended July 1, 2018. 

Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 (2014), Financial Instruments, includes updated guidance on the classification, recognition, and measurement 
of financial assets and liabilities. IFRS 9 (2014) differs in some regards from IFRS 9 (2013), which the Company 
early adopted effective March 31, 2014. The final standard amends the impairment model by introducing a new 
expected credit loss (ECL) model for calculating impairment on financial assets and introduces new general hedge 
accounting requirements. 

IFRS 9 (2014) requires the Company to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt financial assets 
not held at fair value through profit and loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows 
due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive. The shortfall is then 
discounted at an approximation of the asset’s original effective interest rate. For trade and other receivables, the 
Company has applied the standard’s simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit 
losses. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on the Company’s historical credit loss 
experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company adopted the new standard on January 1, 2018 and recorded a net reduction to opening retained 
earnings of $0.8 million, net of tax, reflecting additional allowance for doubtful accounts from the new expected credit 
loss model. The classification and measurement for the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities remain 
unchanged. In addition, the adoption of the hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9 (2014) had no significant 
impact on the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued):

(e) Update to significant accounting policies:

Revenue recognition:
The Company derives revenue from the sale of finished goods, which include activewear, hosiery, and underwear. 
The Company recognizes revenue at a point in time when it transfers control of the finished goods to a customer, 
which generally occurs upon shipment of the finished goods from the Company’s facilities. In certain arrangements,  
control is transferred and revenue is recognized upon delivery of the finished goods to the customer’s premises. 
Payment terms generally do not exceed 60 days.

Some arrangements for the sale of finished goods provide for customer price discounts, rights of return and/or volume 
rebates based on aggregate sales over a specified period, which gives rise to variable consideration. At the time of 
sale, estimates are made for items giving rise to variable consideration based on the terms of the sales program or 
arrangement. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception using the most likely amount method and 
revenue is only recognized to the extent that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur. The estimate is based 
on historical experience, current trends, and other known factors. New sales incentive programs which relate to sales 
made in a prior period are recognized at the time the new program is introduced. Sales are recorded net of customer 
discounts, rebates, and estimated sales returns, and exclude sales taxes. A refund liability is recognized for expected 
returns in relation to sales made before the end of the reporting period. 

3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET APPLIED:

Leases
In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases, which specifies how an entity will recognize, measure, present, and 
disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and 
liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is twelve months or less, or the underlying asset has a low monetary value.  
Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting substantially 
unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. IFRS 16 applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2019, with earlier adoption permitted only if IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, has also 
been applied. The Company will adopt the new standard in the first quarter of fiscal 2019, and expects to use the modified 
retrospective transition method. The Company expects that the initial adoption of IFRS 16 will result in approximately 
$120 million of operating lease liabilities (primarily for the rental of premises), being recognized in the consolidated 
statement of financial position, with a corresponding right-of-use asset being recognized. The Company also expects a 
decrease of its operating lease costs, offset by a corresponding increase of its depreciation and amortization and financial 
expenses resulting from the changes in the recognition, measurement and presentation requirements. However, no 
significant impact on net earnings is expected at this time.  

Uncertain Income Tax Treatments
In June 2017, the IASB issued IFRIC 23, Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments, which clarifies how to apply the 
recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12, Income Taxes, when there is uncertainty regarding income tax 
treatments. The Interpretation addresses whether an entity needs to consider uncertain tax treatments separately, the 
assumptions an entity should make about the examination of tax treatments by taxation authorities, how an entity should 
determine taxable profit and loss, tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, and how an entity 
considers changes in facts and circumstances in such determinations. IFRIC 23 applies to annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact 
of the adoption of IFRIC 23 on the consolidated financial statements.
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4. INVENTORIES:

July 1,
2018

December 31,
2017

Raw materials and spare parts inventories $ 139,701 $ 128,414
Work in progress 69,801 60,743
Finished goods 760,208 756,581

$ 969,710 $ 945,738

5. LONG-TERM DEBT:

Effective 
interest 
rate(1)

Principal amount
Maturity

date
July 1,

2018
December 31,

2017
Revolving long-term bank credit facility, interest at variable U.S. 

LIBOR-based interest rate plus a spread ranging from 1% to 
2%(2)

3.1% $ 300,000 $ 30,000 April
2023

Term loan, interest at variable U.S. LIBOR-based interest rate 
plus a spread ranging from 1% to 2%, payable monthly(3) 2.6% 300,000 300,000 April

2023
Notes payable, interest at fixed rate of 2.70%, payable semi-

annually(4) 2.7% 100,000 100,000 August
2023

Notes payable, interest at variable U.S. LIBOR-based interest 
rate plus a spread of 1.53%, payable quarterly(4) 2.7% 50,000 50,000 August

2023
Notes payable, interest at fixed rate of 2.91%, payable semi-

annually(4) 2.9% 100,000 100,000 August
2026

Notes payable, interest at variable U.S. LIBOR-based interest 
rate plus a spread of 1.57%, payable quarterly(4) 2.9% 50,000 50,000 August

2026

$ 900,000 $ 630,000
(1) Represents the annualized effective interest rate for the six months ended July 1, 2018, including the cash impact of interest rate 

swaps, where applicable.
(2) The Company’s unsecured revolving long-term bank credit facility of $1 billion provides for an annual extension which is subject 

to the approval of the lenders. The spread added to the U.S. LIBOR-based variable interest rate is a function of the total net debt 
to EBITDA ratio (as defined in the credit facility agreement). In addition, an amount of $13.3 million (December 31, 2017 - $14.6
million) has been committed against this facility to cover various letters of credit. 

(3) The unsecured term loan is non-revolving and can be prepaid in whole or in part at any time with no penalties. The spread added 
to the U.S. LIBOR-based variable interest rate is a function of the total net debt to EBITDA ratio (as defined in the term loan 
agreement). 

(4) The unsecured notes issued for a total aggregate principal amount of $300 million to accredited investors in the U.S. private 
placement market can be prepaid in whole or in part at any time, subject to the payment of a prepayment penalty as provided for 
in the Note Purchase Agreement.

In March 2018, the Company amended its unsecured revolving long-term bank credit facility of $1 billion to extend the 
maturity date from April 2022 to April 2023, amended its unsecured term loan of $300 million to extend the maturity date 
from June 2021 to April 2023, and cancelled its unsecured revolving long-term bank credit facility of $300 million.

Under the terms of the revolving facility, term loan facility, and notes, the Company is required to comply with certain 
covenants, including maintenance of financial ratios. The Company was in compliance with all covenants at                           
July 1, 2018.
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6. RESTRUCTURING AND ACQUISITION-RELATED COSTS:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Employee termination and benefit costs $ 630 $ 90 $ 5,267 $ 624
Exit, relocation and other costs 2,162 2,369 3,906 5,130
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 128 — 87 —
Acquisition-related transaction costs 73 359 114 3,626

$ 2,993 $ 2,818 $ 9,374 $ 9,380

Restructuring and acquisition-related costs for the six months ended July 1, 2018 related primarily to the Company's 
internal organizational realignment, including severance costs, legal fees, and other professional fees, the consolidation 
of the Company's U.S. distribution centres pursuant to the acquisitions of American Apparel, Alstyle, and Peds, and the 
completion of the integration of prior years' business acquisitions, primarily for consolidation of garment dyeing operations 
acquired in the Comfort Colors acquisition. 

Restructuring and acquisition-related costs for the six months ended July 2, 2017 related primarily to transaction and 
integration costs incurred in connection with the American Apparel business acquisition, as well as costs for the completion 
of the integration of businesses acquired in previous years, involving consolidation of customer service, distribution, and 
administrative functions.  

7. OTHER INFORMATION:

(a) Depreciation and amortization:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment $ 31,012 $ 33,591 $ 63,416 $ 67,675
Adjustment for the variation of depreciation of property,

plant and equipment included in inventories at the
beginning and end of the period 3,968 1,446 6,567 495

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment included
in net earnings 34,980 35,037 69,983 68,170

Amortization of intangible assets, excluding software 5,685 5,315 10,869 10,329
Amortization of software 1,288 1,168 2,542 2,269
Depreciation and amortization included in net earnings $ 41,953 $ 41,520 $ 83,394 $ 80,768

Property, plant and equipment includes $83.5 million (December 31, 2017 - $77.4 million) of assets under construction 
and/or not yet available for use in operations. Depreciation on these assets commences when the assets are available 
for use.
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7. OTHER INFORMATION (continued):

(b) Financial expenses, net:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017

Interest expense on financial liabilities recorded at 
amortized cost(1) $ 6,002 $ 4,721 $ 10,496 $ 8,380

Bank and other financial charges 1,791 1,912 3,531 3,845
Interest accretion on discounted provisions 75 77 149 154
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 139 849 (935) (96)

$ 8,007 $ 7,559 $ 13,241 $ 12,283
(1)   Net of capitalized borrowing costs of $0.3 million (2017 - $0.3 million) and $0.6 million (2017 - $0.5 million) respectively, for the 
three and six months ended July 1, 2018.

(c) Sales of trade accounts receivable:
As at July 1, 2018, trade accounts receivables being serviced under a receivables purchase agreement amounted to 
$84.5 million (December 31, 2017 - $92.8 million). The receivables purchase agreement, which allows for the sale of a 
maximum of $175 million of accounts receivables at any one time, expires on June 24, 2019, subject to annual extensions. 
The Company retains servicing responsibilities, including collection, for these trade receivables but has not retained any 
credit risk with respect to any trade receivables that have been sold. The difference between the carrying amount of the 
receivables sold under the agreement and the cash received at the time of transfer was $0.6 million (2017 - $0.4 million) 
and $1.0 million (2017- $0.6 million), respectively, for the three and six months ended July 1, 2018, and was recorded 
in bank and other financial charges.

(d) Amendment of normal course issuer bid:
On August 1, 2018, the Company obtained approval from the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") to amend its current 
normal course issuer bid program (" NCIB") program in order to increase the maximum number of common shares that 
may be repurchased from 10,960,391 common shares, or approximately 5% of the Company’s issued and outstanding 
common shares as at February 15, 2018 (the reference date for the NCIB), to 21,575,761 common shares, representing 
approximately 10% of the public float as at February 15, 2018. No other terms of the NCIB have been amended.

(e) Related party transaction:
During the three and six months ended July 1, 2018, the Company incurred expenses for airplane usage of $0.4 million 
(2017 - nil) and $0.8 million (2017 - nil), respectively, with a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Company. The payments made are in accordance with the terms of the agreement established and agreed to by the 
related parties. 
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8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT:

Financial instruments – carrying amounts and fair values:
The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities included in the unaudited condensed interim 
consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

July 1,
2018

December 31,
2017

Financial assets
Amortized cost:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,425 $ 52,795
Trade accounts receivable 383,625 243,365
Financial assets included in prepaid expenses, deposits and other current

assets 38,401 28,711
Long-term non-trade receivables included in other non-current assets 3,392 2,781

Derivative financial assets included in prepaid expenses, deposits and other
current assets 29,266 16,920

Financial liabilities
Amortized cost:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 288,082 255,832
Long-term debt - bearing interest at variable rates 700,000 430,000
Long-term debt - bearing interest at fixed rates(1) 200,000 200,000

Derivative financial liabilities included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,740 2,644
(1) The fair value of the long-term debt bearing interest at fixed rates was $189.1 million as at July 1, 2018 (December 31, 2017 - 

$197.6 million).  
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8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued):

Short-term financial assets and liabilities
The Company has determined that the fair value of its short-term financial assets and liabilities approximates their 
respective carrying amounts as at the reporting dates due to the short-term maturities of these instruments, as they bear
variable interest-rates, or because the terms and conditions are comparable to current market terms and conditions for 
similar items.

Non-current assets and long-term debt bearing interest at variable rates
The fair values of the long-term non-trade receivables included in other non-current assets and the Company’s long-
term debt bearing interest at variable rates also approximate their respective carrying amounts because the interest 
rates applied to measure their carrying amounts approximate current market interest rates.

Long-term debt bearing interest at fixed rates
The fair value of the long-term debt bearing interest at fixed rates is determined using the discounted future cash flows 
method and at discount rates based on yield to maturities for similar issuances. The fair value of the long-term debt 
bearing interest at fixed rates was measured using Level 2 inputs in the fair value hierarchy. In determining the fair value 
of the long-term debt bearing interest at fixed rates, the Company takes into account its own credit risk and the credit 
risk of the counterparties.

Derivatives
Derivative financial instruments (most of which are designated as effective hedging instruments) consist of foreign 
exchange and commodity forward, option, and swap contracts, as well as floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps to fix the 
variable interest rates on a designated portion of borrowings under the term loan and unsecured notes.  The fair value 
of the forward contracts is measured using a generally accepted valuation technique which is the discounted value of 
the difference between the contract’s value at maturity based on the rate set out in the contract and the contract’s value 
at maturity based on the rate that the counterparty would use if it were to renegotiate the same contract terms at the 
measurement date under current conditions. The fair value of the option contracts is measured using option pricing 
models that utilize a variety of inputs that are a combination of quoted prices and market-corroborated inputs, including 
volatility estimates and option adjusted credit spreads. The fair value of the interest rate swaps is determined based on 
market data, by measuring the difference between the fixed contracted rate and the forward curve for the applicable 
floating interest rates.

The Company also has a total return swap (“TRS”) outstanding that is intended to reduce the variability of net earnings 
associated with deferred share units, which are settled in cash. The TRS is not designated as a hedging instrument and, 
therefore, the fair value adjustment at the end of each reporting period is recognized in selling, general and administrative 
expenses. The fair value of the TRS is measured by reference to the market price of the Company’s common shares, 
at each reporting date. The TRS has a one-year term, may be extended annually, and the contract allows for early 
termination at the option of the Company. As at July 1, 2018, the notional amount of TRS outstanding was 286,990 
shares.

Derivative financial instruments were measured using Level 2 inputs in the fair value hierarchy. In determining the fair 
value of derivative financial instruments the Company takes into account its own credit risk and the credit risk of the 
counterparties.



NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

QUARTERLY REPORT - Q2 2018  P.39

9. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (“OCI”):

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Net gain (loss) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:

Foreign currency risk $ 4,460 $ (3,401) $ 3,642 $ (2,365)
Commodity price risk 11,873 (815) 11,174 7,483
Interest rate risk 1,025 (1,626) 4,612 (1,236)

Income taxes (44) 34 (37) 23

Amounts reclassified from OCI to inventory, related to
commodity price risk (5,045) (15,078) (5,103) (28,411)

Amounts reclassified from OCI to net earnings, related
to foreign currency risk, and included in:
Net sales 5 (329) 1,788 (1,693)
Cost of sales (87) 116 (153) (75)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (6) (259) (499) (607)
Financial expenses, net(1) (1,399) 1,416 (1,101) 1,582
Income taxes 3 (8) (12) 9

Other comprehensive income (loss) $ 10,785 $ (19,950) $ 14,311 $ (25,290)
(1)   The amount reclassified from OCI to net earnings related to interest rate risk was not significant for the three and six months ended 
July 1, 2018 and for the three and six months ended July 2, 2017. 

The change in the time value element of option and swap contracts designated as cash flow hedges to reduce the 
exposure in movements of commodity prices was not significant for the three and six months ended July 1, 2018 and 
for the three and six months ended July 2, 2017. 

The change in the forward element of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges to reduce foreign currency risk was 
not significant for the three and six months ended July 1, 2018 and for the three and six months ended July 2, 2017. 

No ineffectiveness has been recognized in net earnings for the three and six months ended July 1, 2018 and for the 
three and six months ended July 2, 2017. 

As at July 1, 2018, accumulated other comprehensive income of $27.9 million consisted of net deferred gains on 
commodity forward, option, and swap contracts of $8.9 million, net deferred gains on interest rate swap contracts of 
$16.7 million, and net deferred gains on forward foreign exchange contracts of $2.3 million. Approximately $14.1 million 
of net gains presented in accumulated other comprehensive income are expected to be reclassified to inventory or net 
earnings within the next twelve months.
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10. EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Reconciliation between basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Net earnings - basic and diluted $ 109,028 $ 107,718 $ 176,907 $ 191,238

Basic earnings per share:
Basic weighted average number of common shares

outstanding 212,477 224,859 215,509 227,166
Basic earnings per share $ 0.51 $ 0.48 $ 0.82 $ 0.84

Diluted earnings per share:
Basic weighted average number of common shares

outstanding 212,477 224,859 215,509 227,166
Plus dilutive impact of stock options, Treasury RSUs

and common shares held in trust 245 530 279 492
Diluted weighted average number of common shares

outstanding 212,722 225,389 215,788 227,658
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.51 $ 0.48 $ 0.82 $ 0.84

Excluded from the above calculation for the three months ended July 1, 2018 are 1,478,962 stock options (2017 -
 858,153) and 19,933 Treasury RSUs (2017 - nil) which were deemed to be anti-dilutive. Excluded from the above 
calculation for the six months ended July 1, 2018  are 1,478,962 stock options (2017 - 1,572,273) and  nil Treasury 
RSUs (2017 - nil) which were deemed to be anti-dilutive. 

11. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW DISCLOSURE:

(a) Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash flows from operating activities:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Depreciation and amortization (note 7(a)) $ 41,953 $ 41,520 $ 83,394 $ 80,768
Restructuring charges related to property, plant and

equipment (note 6) 128 — 87 —
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets 190 19 492 231
Share-based compensation 5,056 3,886 8,569 8,048
Deferred income taxes 1,193 3,550 2,187 4,351
Unrealized net (gain) loss on foreign exchange and

financial derivatives (245) 923 (850) 40
Timing differences between settlement of financial

derivatives and transfer of deferred gains and losses
in accumulated OCI to inventory and net earnings 7,307 (1,189) 6,241 (3,668)

Other non-current assets (577) 463 (686) 108
Other non-current liabilities 894 (855) 1,624 1,446

$ 55,899 $ 48,317 $ 101,058 $ 91,324
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11. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW DISCLOSURE (continued):

(b) Variations in non-cash transactions:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
Shares repurchased for cancellation included in

accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 274 $ 10,629 $ (6,437) $ —
Additions to property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets included in accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 5,217 (154) 5,014 275

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment
included in other current assets (772) — (772) —

Impact of adoption of new accounting standards
(note 2(d)) — — (1,515) —

Balance due on business acquisitions — 303 — 1,388
Non-cash ascribed value credited to share capital from

shares issued or distributed pursuant to vesting of
restricted share units and exercise of stock options — 1,603 255 1,603

Non-cash ascribed value credited to contributed surplus
for dividends attributed to restricted share units 394 227 394 227

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:

Claims and litigation

The Company is a party to claims and litigation arising in the normal course of operations. The Company does not expect 
the resolution of these matters to have a material adverse effect on the financial position or results of operations of the 
Company.

13. DISAGGREGATION OF REVENUE:

Net sales by major product group were as follows:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017

Activewear $ 625,236 $ 532,950 $ 1,139,704 $ 1,031,512
Hosiery and underwear 138,957 182,418 271,757 349,214

$ 764,193 $ 715,368 $ 1,411,461 $ 1,380,726

Net sales were derived from customers located in the following geographic areas:

Three months ended Six months ended
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017
July 1,

2018
July 2,

2017

United States $ 644,663 $ 615,404 $ 1,200,445 $ 1,195,929
Canada 30,089 33,847 55,529 65,354
International 89,441 66,117 155,487 119,443

$ 764,193 $ 715,368 $ 1,411,461 $ 1,380,726


